Discretionary Grant Programs

The Family and Y outh Services Bureau awards discretionary grants and cooperative
agreements for research, services, training and program development, through a
competitive peer-review process, to State, Tribal and local agencies, faith-based and
community-based organizations, and other nonprofit and for profit groups. Additional
information is available on these discretionary grant programs as follows:

FY 2006 Family and Youth Services Bureau
Cooper ative Agreement Awards

Family Violence and Prevention Services National Information and

Technical Assistance Resource Center:
(CFDA #93.592) up to $1,580,300 for 5 years

Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Coalition $1,580,300
Against Domestic Violence

Family Violence and Prevention Services Four Special | ssue Resource

Centersfor Information and Technical Assistance:
(CFDA #93.592) up to $1,178,812 for 5 years

Cdifornia Family Violence Prevention
Fund

Minnesota Minnesota Program Dev.
Inc

Nevada National Council of
Juvenile and Family Court
Judges

South Dakota Cangleska, Inc



FY 2006 Family and Y outh Services Bureau Competitive
Discretionary Grant Awards

ABSTINENCE EDUCATION DIVISION

Community Based Abstinence Education Program (CBAE):
(CFDA #93.010) up to $600,000 per year for five years

Alabama Charles Henderson $600,000
Memoria Association dba
Charles Henderson

Alabama New Hope Baptist Church  $600,000

Arkansas CALEB Initiative, Inc $350,000

Arizona Americans for a Better $599,601
Tomorrow, Inc

Cdlifornia California Hispanic $600,000
Commission on Alcohol an
Drug Abuse

California New Harvest Christian $600,000
Fellowship, Inc

Colorado WAIT Training $599,450

Connecticut Opportunities $599,800
Industrialization Center of
New Britain

Florida Christian Care Center, Inc ~~ $423,166

Florida Pinellas Crisis Pregnancy $600,000
Center, Inc

Florida Project SOS, Inc $599,619

Georgia City of Carrolton Housing ~ $482,311
Authority

Georgia Future Foundation $428,677

Georgia Metro Atlanta Y outh for $577,931
Christ

Georgia SAGE Communications $350,194
Services, Inc

Georgia Turner County Board of $598,996
Education

Hawaii Catholic Charities Hawaii $600,000

Illinois Confederation of Spanish $600,000
American Families

Illinois Lydia Home Association $464,160

Indiana Abstinence for Singles $599,954

Massachusetts A Woman's Concern, Inc $600,000

Michigan Bethany Christian Services ~ $600,000

Missouri Future Leaders Outreach $600,000



Mississippi
Missi ssippi
North Dakota
New Y ork
Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Oregon
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
South Carolina

Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee

Texas
Texas
Texas

Texas
Utah

Network

Redemption Outreach
ministries International, Inc
Shaw School District

First Choice Clinic

Mother and Unborn Baby
Care of Long Idand, Inc
Abstinence the Better
Choice, Inc

ATM Education

Operation Keepsake, Inc
Multnomah County Health
Department

Northwest Family Services
The Rape and Victim
Assistance Center of
Schuylkill County
Vanguardiade laNinez Inc
Heritage Community
Services, Inc

Boys and Girls Clubs of
Tennessee Valley

Break the Cycle, Inc
Christ Community Health
Services

Hope Resource Center

Life Choices Pregnancy
Support Center, Inc

Baptist Children’s Home
Ministries

Henderson County HELP
Center, Inc

Medical Institute for Sexual
Health

Shannon Health Systems
Weber-Morgan Health
Department

$600,000
$600,000
$419,778
$598,879
$600,000
$600,000
$578,071
$551,440
$600,000
$567,138
$598,309
$600,000
$410,850

$526,223
$599,400

$521,000
$556,402

$395,500
$426,316
$598,324

$600,000
$600,000



FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND SERVICESDIVISION

Family Violence and Prevention Services Community Awar eness and
Outreach Campaign Project for the Prevention of Family Violence:
(CFDA #93.952) up to $75,000 for 12 months.

Alaska Southcentral Foundation $75,000

Cdlifornia Break the Cycle $75,000

California South Bay Community $75,000
Services

Colorado Safehouse Denver, Inc $75,000

District of Columbia Community Education $73,050
Group

Delaware Delaware Codlition Again ~ $75,000
Domestic violence

Hawaii Hawaii Y outh Services $75,000
Network

M assachusetts Boston Medical Center $75,000

Minnesota Cornerstone Advocacy $71,635
Services

Missouri Barceda Families $74,800

New Hampshire Makin It Happen Coalition  $75,000
for Resilient Y outh

Pennsylvania Healing Stream United $74,757
Church of Christ

Pennsylvania The Mid-Atlantic Network ~ $75,000
of Youth and Family
Services

Texas The Bridge Over Troubled ~ $70,000
Waters, Inc

Texas Travis County Domestic $74,756

Violence & Sexual Assault
Surval



YOUTH DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

Runaway and Homeless Y outh Basic Center Program:
(CFDA # 93.623) up to $200,000 per year for three years.

Alabama
Alabama

Arkansas

Arkansas

Arizona
Arizona

Cdifornia
Cdlifornia

California
Cdifornia
Cdifornia
Cdlifornia
Cdifornia
Cdlifornia
Cdifornia
Cdifornia
Cdlifornia
Cdlifornia

Colorado
Colorado

District of Columbia

Delaware
Florida

Florida
Florida

Florida

Family Connection, Inc
Tennessee Valley Family
Services, Inc
Comprehensive Juvenile
Services, Inc
Consolidated Y outh
Services, Inc

Open Inn, Inc
Tumbleweed Center for

Y outh Devel opment
Channel Islands, YMCA
Community Service
Programs, Inc (CSP)
Fresno County Economic
Opportunities Commission
Huckleberry Y outh
Programs, Inc

Individuals Now dba Social
Advocates for Y outh

Los Angeles Youth
Network

New Morning Y outh and
Family Services
Operation Safe House, Inc
Operation Safe House, Inc
Social Advocates for Y outh
(SAY)

The Salvation Army, A
California Corporation
Wind Y outh Services
Comitis Crisis Center

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe
Sasha Bruce Y outhwork,
Inc

Aid in Dover, Inc
Anchorage Children’s
Home of Bay County Inc.
Family Resources Inc.
Hillsborough County
BOCC

Miami Bridge Y outh and

$175,000
$140,000

$94,275
$72,011

$133,149
$160,000

$130,000
$100,000

$135,000
$119,651
$140,000
$50,000

$100,000
$110,000
$120,000
$130,353
$110,000
$150,000
$113,888
$100,000
$50,000

$37,857
$100,000

$75,000
$100,000

$105,000



Florida
Georgia
Georgia

Georgia
Hawaii

lowa
lowa

Illinois
Illinois
Kansas
Kentucky
Kentucky
Louisiana
Louisana
Louisiana

Louisiana
M assachusetts

M assachusetts
M assachusetts

Maryland
Maryland

Maine

Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan

Michigan

Missouri

Family Services, Inc

Y outh and Family
Alterretives, Inc
Advocates for Bartow’s
Children

Greenbriar Children’s
Center, Inc

Westcare Georgia, Inc
Hawaii Y outh Services
Network

Foundation 2, Inc

Y outh Emergency Services
and Shelter of lowa
Project Oz

The Night Ministry

The Wichita Children’s
Home

L exington-Fayette Urban
County Government
YMCA of Greater
Louisville

Educational and Treatment
Council, Inc

Father Flanagan’s Boys
Home

Gulf Coast Teach Family
Services, inc

Our House, Inc

Bridge Over Troubled
Waters, Inc

Brookline Community
Mental Health center
Franklin County DIAL
SELF, Inc

Fellowships of Lights, Inc
Worcester County Health
Department

New Beginnings, Inc
Catholic Family Services
Common Ground Sanctuary
Cory Place, Inc

Gateway Community
Services

Genesee County Y outh
Corporation

Boys & Girls Town of

$100,000
$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$162,432

$85,300
$85,000

$175,000
$100,000
$70,844

$173,458
$200,000
$150,000
$125,116
$120,000

$150,000
$200,000

$128,062
$145,450

$200,000
$200,000

$67,740
$65,395
$85,000
$37,817
$95,117

$80,000

$100,000



Missouri
Missouri
Mississippi

North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
Nebraska

Nebraska
New Jersey
New Jersey

New Jersey
New Jersey

New Mexico
New Mexico

Nevada
New Y ork

New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Oregon
Oregon

Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Missouri

reStart, Inc

Y outh In Need, Inc
Mississippi Children’s
Home Society

CARING for Children, Inc
Haven House, Inc

With Friends, Inc

Father Flanagan’s Boys
Home

Panhandle Community
Services

Center for Family Services,
Inc

Crossroads Programs, Inc
Ocean’ s Harbor House
Somerset Home for
Temporarily Displaced
Children

Dream Tree Project, Inc

Y outh Shelters and Family
Services, Inc

WestCare Nevada, Inc
Berkshire Farm Center and
Services for Y outh

Green Chimneys Children
Center

Hillside Children’s Center
Hudson River Housing, Inc
Project Turning Point

The Salvation Army
Bellfaire JCB

Daybresk, Inc

Lighthouse Y outh Services,
Inc

Lutheran Metropolitan
Ministry

Janus Y outh Programs, Inc
Looking Glass Y outh and
Family Services, Inc
Centre County Y outh
Service Bureau

Family Services
Incorporated

Valley Y outh House
Committee, Inc

$100,000
$200,000
$97,299

$111,582
$140,000
$101,339
$65,475

$200,000
$150,000
$123,567

$200,000
$200,000

$95,000
$95,000

$183,379
$102,605

$100,000
$100,000
$115,779
$151,787
$65,000

$146,387
$140,000
$200,000
$145,114

$98,704
$92,000

$193,184
$158,494

$200,000



Puerto Rico Y outh Services Center, Inc ~ $200,000

Rhode Idland Urban League of Rhode $135,723
Island, Inc

South Carolina Sumter County $150,000
Council/Sumter
Government

South Dakota Volunteers of America, $110,973
Dakotas

Tennessee Frontier Health $150,000

Texas Grayson County Juvenile $125,000
Alternatives

Texas Montgomery County Youth  $100,943
Services

Texas Promise Housg, Inc $200,000

Texas The Children’s Center, Inc ~ $115,000

Texas Y outh and Family Alliance, $135,000
Inc dba LifeWorks

Virginia Alternative House $200,000

Virginia US Liberia Charity $150,000

Washington Cocoon House $85,000

Washington Northwest Youth Services ~ $86,000

Washington Volunteers of America- $100,000
Spokane

Washington YFA Connections $89,911

Wisconsin Walker's Point Youthand ~ $136,480
Family Center

Wisconsin Wisconsin Association for ~ $118,310
Runaway Services

West Virginia Y outh Services Systems, $127,742
Inc

Runaway and Homeless Y outh Street Outreach Program:
(CFDA # 93.557) up to $200,000 per year for three years.

Alabama Family Connection, Inc $100,000

Arizona Open-Inn- Inc $100,000

Arizona Tumbleweed Center for $100,000
Y outh Devel opment

Cdlifornia Community Human $100,000
Services

Cdlifornia Diogenes Y outh Service, $100,000
Inc

Caifornia Fresno County Economic $100,000

Opportunities Commission
Cdlifornia Individuals Now dba Socia  $100,000



Cdlifornia

Colorado

District of Columbia
Florida

Florida

Hawalii

Illinois

Illinois
Kansas

Kentucky

M assachusetts
M assachusetts
Maine
Michigan
Michigan
Minnesota

Minnesota

Missouri
Montana

North Carolina
North Dakota

Nebraska

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
New York

Advocates for Y outh

Los Angeles Youth
Network

Urban Peak Denver (dba
Urban Peak

Covenant House
Washington DC
Anchorage Children’s
Home of Bay County, Inc
Y outh and Family
Alternatives, Inc

The Salvation Army
Hawaiian Family
Intervention Service
Aunt Martha's Y outh
Service Center

Project Oz

TLC for Children and
Families, Inc

YMCA of Greater
Louisville

Brookline Community
Mental Health Center
Franklin County DIAL
SELF, Inc

Shaw House, Inc
Alternatives for Girls
Comprehensive Y outh
Services, Inc

Face to Face Health and
Counseling Services, Inc
Lutheran Social Service of
Minnesota

Y outh In Need, Inc
Tumbleweed Runaway
Program, Inc

Haven House, Inc
Mountain Plains Y outh
Services (dba Y outhworks)
Panhandle Community
Services

Anchor House

Y outh Development, Inc
Huntington Y outh Bureau
Long Island Crisis Center,
Inc

$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000

$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000



New Y ork
Oklahoma
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas
Texas

Virginia
Vermont

Vermont
Washington
Washington

Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Mentoring Children of PrisonersProgram:

The Children’s Village, Inc
Y outh Services of Tulsa
Covenant House Under 21
Family Services, Inc

Three Rivers Y outh
Volunteers of America-
Dakotas

Child and Family
Tennessee

Promise House
Montgomery County Y outh
Services

Alternative House
Spectrum Y outh and Family
Services

Washington County Y outh
Services Bureau/Boys and
GirlsClub

Friends of Y outh

Serenity House of Clalam
County

SAFE Haven of Racine, Inc
Y outh Services of Southern
Wisconsin, Inc

(CFDA #93.616) up to $1,000,000 for three years.

Arkansas

Arizona

Arizona

Arizona

Arizona

California

Cdlifornia

Cdlifornia

Cdlifornia

Boys and Girls Club of
Benton County, Inc

Big Brothers Big sisters of
Northeastern Arizona
Pima Prevention
Partnership

Pima Prevention
Partnership

Pima Prevention
Partnership

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Marin and Napa Counties
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
San Diego County, Inc
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Ventura County, Inc
Center for Children of
Incarcerated Parents

$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$99,903

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$50,000
$50,000

$57,005
$100,000

$127,000
$107,000
$169,000
$122,000
$127,000
$179,993
$67,000

$52,000

$75,070



California
Cdlifornia
Cdlifornia
Cdlifornia

Cdlifornia
California

Cdifornia
Colorado

District of Columbia
Delaware

Florida
Florida

Florida
Georgia

Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
lowa
lowa
lllinois
Indiana
Indiana

Kentucky

Maryland
Maryland

Maryland
Michigan

Michigan

Centerforce

Indio Youth Task Force
Metro United Methodist
Urban Ministry

Northern Valley Catholic
Social Service, Inc

Path of Life Ministry
Watts-Willowbrook Boys
and Girls Club

We Care America San
Jacinto Valley

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Colorado, Inc

Capitol Educational Support
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Delaware

Big Brothers Big Sisters
Association of Florida, Inc
Faith Temple Christian
Center

Youth In Action, Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
the Heart of Georgia
DeKalb County, Georgia
SafeHouse Outreach, Inc
Tennis in the Hood, Inc

Y outh Connections, Inc
Big Brothers Big sisters of
Centra lowa

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Siouxland

Franklin Williamson
Human Services, Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Central Indiana, Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Monroe County, Inc
YMCA of Greater
Louisville

Center for Children, Inc
Institute for Interactive
Instruction

U.S. Dream Academy, Inc
Muskegon Community
Health Project, Inc
Oakland Livingston Human

$87,000

$107,000
$109,968
$165,000

$159,000
$122,000

$49,061
$77,000

$157,000
$77,000

$507,000
$87,000

$87,000
$35,000

$139,302
$207,000
$182,000
$112,000
$50,000
$150,000
$82,000
$129,990
$61,235
$75,000

$55,000
$107,000

$367,000
$107,000

$132,000



Michigan
Missouri
Mississippi

Montana
North Carolina

North Carolina
North Dakota

New Jersey

Nevada
New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
New Y ork
Ohio

Ohio
Oklahoma

Oregon
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

South Carolina
Tennessee

Services Agency (OLHSA)
Volunteersin Prevention,
Probation & Prisons, Inc
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Eastern Missouri

Adams County Coalition
for Children and Y outh
Missoula County

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Greater Charlotte
Chatham County Together
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Bismarck-Mandan

Big Brothers Sisters of
Morris, Bergen & Passaic,
Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Northern Nevada

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
the Capital Region, Inc
Exodus Transitional
Community, Inc
Greenhope Services for
Women, Inc

Hour Children, Inc

New York at Risk, Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters
Association of Certral Ohio
Community Drop In Center
Little Dixie Community
Action Agency

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Metropolitan Portland
Committed Partners for

Y outh

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Buck County, Inc

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
the Capital Region

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Southeastern PA (BBBS
SEPA)

Pittsburgh Leadership
Foundation

Clemson University
Boysto Men



Tennessee
Texas

Texas
Texas

Texas

Virginia

Virginia
Virginia
Washington
Wisconsin

Wisconsin

West Virginia

West Virginia

University of Tennessee
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
South Texas, Inc

City of Longview

Serving Children and
Adolescents In Need, Inc
Travis High School
Education Foundation

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Harrisonburg &
Rockingham Counties
Big Brothers Big Sisters of
the Peninsula

Mother Seton House, Inc
T/A Seton Y outh Services
Volunteers of America
Western Washington

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
Metropolitan Milwaukee
Lac Courte Oreilles Band of
L ake Superiour Ojibwe
Indian

Children’s Home Society of
West Virginia

Ohio County Commission



